
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

02-1356
CRIMINAL

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

GREG ALLEN JOHNSON

Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
HONORABLE HAROLD D. VIETOR, JUDGE*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Steven M. Colloton,
United States Attorney

Joel W. Barrows
Assistant United States Attorney

U. S. Courthouse Annex, Suite 286
110 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 284-6257

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Sufficient evidence supports the trial court’s denial of Johnson’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal on the question of whether the government’s evidence showed multiple conspiracies 7

A. Standard of Review 7

B. Argument 8

II. The trial court properly instructed the jury on the applicable law regarding single versus multiple conspiracies and did not err in refusing Johnson’s requested instruction 15

A. Standard of Review 15

B. Argument 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, WORD PROCESSING
PROGRAM AND VIRUS SCAN 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Adipietro</i> , 983 F.2d 1468 (8th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 10 F.3d 1044 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Cabbell</i> , 35 F.3d 1255 (8th Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 128 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 283 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2002)	7-9, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 945 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 171 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 1999)	14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 140 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Grajales-Montoya</i> , 117 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 915 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 782 F.2d 133 (8th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Arce</i> , 267 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 97 F.3d 1562 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 113 F.3d 116 (8th Cir. 1997)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 32 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 1994)	15

United States v. Pullman, 187 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1999) 7-10, 14

United States v. Riebold, 135 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Roach, 164 F.3d 403 (8th Cir. 1999) 8, 9, 12, 16, 17

United States v. Romero, 150 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Rosnow, 977 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1992) 9

United States v. Rounsavall, 115 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 1997) 8, 13

United States v. Smith, 49 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 1995) 10

United States v. Zimmerman, 832 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1987) 14

Other Authorities

*Eighth Circuit Manual of Model Criminal Jury
Instructions §5.06G, Notes on Use (2000)* 7, 12, 18, 19
